CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 1710
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, Novenber 10, 1987
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY
And

UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

Assessnent of 40 denerit marks to Trainman P. Taylor, 30 June 1986.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On 30 June 1986, Trai nman Tayl or was enpl oyed as Front Trai nman on
Extra 9404 West when it proceeded by Signal 015D displaying a stop
i ndi cation.

Fol | owi ng investigation, M. Taylor's record was assessed 40 denerit
mar ks for:

Failure to ensure conpliance with signal indication
resulting in the violation of U C OR Rule 292 at Signal
015D, Fort York, Qakville Subdivision while enployed as a
Front Trai nnman on Extra 9404 West on Monday, June 30th, 1986.

The Uni on appeal ed the assesment of 40 denerit marks on the grounds
it was too severe.

The Conpany declined the appeal.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SG) R A BENNETT (SG) D. C. FRALEIGH
Gener al Chai r man Assi stant Vi ce-Presi dent

Labour Rel ati ons

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. W Coughlin Manager Labour Rel ations, Montreal

J. Pasteris - Labour Relations O ficer, Mntreal
A. E. Heft - Labour Relations Oficer, Mntreal
D. K. House - System Transportation Oficer,

Mont r eal



R J. Hayes - Trai nmaster, Toronto

And on behal f of the Union:

T. G Hodges - General Chairman, Toronto
B. LeClerc - General Chairman, Quebec
N. Robi nson - Local Chairman, Toronto

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material establishes that Trainman Taylor did violate U C OR
Rul e 292 by failing to conmply with a stop signal. In doing so he
relied on the opinion of his engineer that the signal in question was
being installed or repaired, and was not in fact operative. That
bel i ef was erroneous, as reference to the docunentation then in

Trai nman Tayl or's possessi on woul d have quickly shown. He was, in ny
vi ew, deserving of a serious neasure of discipline.

The material does, however, reveal one mtigating factor. It is not
di sputed that the portion of the QCakville Subdivision where this

i ncident occurred had previously been the site of the installation of
a nunber of new signals, sone of which were covered with bags, and
some of which were not. Sonme of the uncovered signals were in fact
functioning, with instructions to the enployees to disregard them
For a period of time the signal which caused the confusion in the

i nstant case was in fact operating, subject to an instruction to crew
menbers to disregard it. That circunstance does not exonerate

Trai nman Taylor of all blane. 1t does, however, throw a sonewhat
different light on the error of judgenment he committed. 1In the

ci rcunstances, bearing in nnd the inportance of Rule 292, the
Arbitrator is satisfied that the assessnment of thirty denerits is
nore appropriate. The grievor's record shall therefore be anmended
accordingly.

M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



